TOWN OF PORTSMOUTH, RI Harbormaster Ordinance Amendment Ordinance # 2023-09-25

Be it ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Portsmouth that Chapter 215, entitled "Harbormaster Ordinance", of the Town Code, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 7.I

I. Fees. The Harbor Commission and Harbormaster shall annually recommend to the Town Council a proposed schedule of fees as part of the Town's annual budget. The Town Council shall establish such rates no later than November 15 of each year. The Town Council may charge fees for all mooring permits, identification stickers for mooring and boat stickers, mooring inspector applications and for waiting and relocation list applicants. Higher fees may be charged for nonresident and commercial moorings. The Town Council may assess late penalty fees provided these are indicated on, or enclosed with, the appropriate application forms.

Appendix B Fees and Fines Schedule Annual Mooring Fees

Annual Mooring Fees	
Classification	Fee
Resident	\$55
Non-Resident	\$10/ft of vessel plus \$5
Commercial	\$300
Outhauls (for residents only)	\$50
Guest (for residents only)	\$50
Late Fee (After March 15 th)	\$100
Annual Mooring Inspector Fee	\$50

This amendment shall take effect upon passage.

APPROVED BY TOWN COUNCIL ACTION ON SEPTEMBER 25, 2023.

Jennifer M. West, CMC, Town Clerk